## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Krasnodar Ivancev	09/28/2010
Michael Lawrence-Brown	10/02/2010
David Ernest Hartley	09/29/2010
Werner Dieter Ducke	09/28/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	William Cook Europe ApS
Street Address:	Sandet 6
City:	Bjaeverskov
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-4632

Name:	Cook Incorporated
Street Address:	750 N. Daniels Way
City:	Bloomington
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47404

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13498492

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)321-4299 Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: usassignments@brinkshofer.com, msantucci@brinkshofer.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Douglas A. Oguss

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027988 FRAME: 0917

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610 12730/913 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas A. Oguss Total Attachments: 12 source=InventorstoWCEandC#page1.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page2.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page3.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page4.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page5.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page6.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page7.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page8.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page9.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page10.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page11.tif source=InventorstoWCEandC#page12.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027988 FRAME: 0918

PA-6675 PCT/US PAIENI

	CERTIFICATE OF EFS FILING UNDER 37 CFR §1.8
Patent an date:	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted to the United States d Trademark Office, Commissioner for Patents, via the EFS pursuant to 37 CFR §1.8 on the below
Date:	, 2010 Name: <u>Diane Sempsrott</u> Signature: /Diane Sempsrott/

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I. Krasnodar Ivancev, residing at 2 Athenaeum Hall, Vale of Health, Camden, NW3 1AP London, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, I, Michael Lawrence-Brown, residing at 77 Branksome Gardens, City Beach, Western Australia 6015, Australia hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, We, David Ernest Hartley, residing at 73 Sandpiper Island Retreat, Wannanup, Western Australia 6210, Australia, and Werner Dieter Ducke, residing at 4 Mattison Way, Greenwood, Western Australia 6024, Australia hereby:

assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in William A. Cook Australia Ptv. Ltd., an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, by virtue of employment or otherwise hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd. and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," AND to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "WCE", equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William Cook Europe, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd, an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl

- Page 1 of 4 -

Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" AND to **Cook Incorporated**, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions.

said rights being in the United States of America and all other countries and states of the world and being to the invention or inventions related to "THORACIC STENT GRAFT WITH GUIDE ARRANGEMENT" and being described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/278,203 filed on October 2, 2009, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in the PCT Application No. filed on \_\_\_\_ \_, 2010, (we hereby consent to the patent attorney entering the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States of America and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filing of the U.S. Provisional Patent Application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize Cook, Cook AU and WCE to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right Cook, Cook AU and WCE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook, Cook AU and WCE in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook, Cook AU and WCE may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook, Cook AU and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS and William A. Cook Australia Pty Ltd hereby agree to be joint applicants and joint proprietors of the intellectual property rights subsisting in and obtainable for said invention or inventions and to own equal and undivided shares in said rights. An accounting for any amounts or property interest received for the intellectual property rights shall not be required by any of Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS, or William A. Cook Pty Ltd to any of the others.

Date: 28 Sept. 2010	// Leur
/	Krasnodar Ivancev, Inventor  Munce  Witness
Date:	Michael Lawrence-Brown, Inventor
	Witness
Date:	David Ernest Hartley, Inventor
	Witness
Date:	Werner Dieter Ducke, Inventor
	Witness

- Page 3 of 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF EFS FILING UNDER 37 CFR §1.8	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Commissioner for Patents, via the EFS pursuant to 37 CFR §1.8 on the below date:	
Date:, 2010_ Name:Diane Sempsrott Signature: _/Diane Sempsrott/	

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Krasnodar Ivancev, residing at 2 Athenaeum Hall, Vale of Health, Camden, NW3 1AP London, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **William Cook Europe ApS**, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, I, Michael Lawrence-Brown, residing at 77 Branksome Gardens, City Beach, Western Australia 6015, Australia hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd.,** an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, We, David Ernest Hartley, residing at 73 Sandpiper Island Retreat, Wannanup, Western Australia 6210, Australia, and Werner Dieter Ducke, residing at 4 Mattison Way, Greenwood, Western Australia 6024, Australia hereby:

assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in **William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd.**, an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, by virtue of employment or otherwise hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd.** and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William A: Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," AND to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "WCE", equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William Cook Europe, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd, an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl

- Page 1 of 4 -

Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" AND to **Cook Incorporated**, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions.

said rights being in the United States of America and all other countries and states of the world and being to the invention or inventions related to "THORACIC STENT GRAFT WITH GUIDE ARRANGEMENT" and being described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/278,203 filed on October 2, 2009, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in the PCT Application No.

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, (we hereby consent to the patent attorney entering the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States of America and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filing of the U.S. Provisional Patent Application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize Cook, Cook AU and WCE to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right Cook, Cook AU and WCE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook, Cook AU and WCE in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook, Cook AU and WCE may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook, Cook AU and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS and William A. Cook Australia Pty Ltd hereby agree to be joint applicants and joint proprietors of the intellectual property rights subsisting in and obtainable for said invention or inventions and to own equal and undivided shares in said rights. An accounting for any amounts or property interest received for the intellectual property rights shall not be required by any of Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS, or William A. Cook Pty Ltd to any of the others.

Date:	
	Krasnodar Ivancev, Inventor
Date: 2 d October 2010	Witness  Michael Lawrence-Brown, Inventor  L. How and  Witness
	Witness
Date:	David Ernest Hartley, Inventor
Date:	Witness
	Werner Dieter Ducke, Inventor
	Witness

- Page 3 of 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF EFS FILING UNDER 37 CFR §1.8	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Commissioner for Patents, via the EFS pursuant to 37 CFR §1.8 on the below date:	
Date: , 2010 Name: Diane Sempsrott Signature: /Diane Sempsrott/	

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Krasnodar Ivancev, residing at 2 Athenaeum Hall, Vale of Health, Camden, NW3 1AP London, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **William Cook Europe ApS**, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, I, Michael Lawrence-Brown, residing at 77 Branksome Gardens, City Beach, Western Australia 6015, Australia hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd.,** an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU", the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, We, David Ernest Hartley, residing at 73 Sandpiper Island Retreat, Wannanup, Western Australia 6210, Australia, and Werner Dieter Ducke, residing at 4 Mattison Way, Greenwood, Western Australia 6024, Australia hereby:

assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, by virtue of employment or otherwise hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd. and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," AND to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, of Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "WCE", equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

William Cook Europe, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd, an Australian corporation, of 95 Brandl

- Page 1 of 4 -

Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, QLD 4113, Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; hereinafter collectively "Cook AU" AND to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," equal and undivided shares in the right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions,

said rights being in the United States of America and all other countries and states of the world and being to the invention or inventions related to "THORACIC STENT GRAFT WITH GUIDE ARRANGEMENT" and being described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/278,203 filed on October 2, 2009, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in the PCT Application No. \_\_\_\_, 2010, (we hereby consent to the filed on patent attorney entering the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States of America and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filing of the U.S. Provisional Patent Application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize Cook, Cook AU and WCE to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right Cook, Cook AU and WCE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook, Cook AU and WCE in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook, Cook AU and WCE may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook, Cook AU and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS and William A. Cook Australia Pty Ltd hereby agree to be joint applicants and joint proprietors of the intellectual property rights subsisting in and obtainable for said invention or inventions and to own equal and undivided shares in said rights. An accounting for any amounts or property interest received for the intellectual property rights shall not be required by any of Cook Incorporated, William Cook Europe ApS, or William A. Cook Pty Ltd to any of the others.

Date:	
	Krasnodar Ivancev, Inventor
	Witness
Date:	Michael Lawrence-Brown, Inventor
•	Witness
Date: 29 <sup>Th</sup> Sept 2010	David Ernest Hartley, Inventor
	Witness
·	Witness C. P. M. LOON
Date: Z8 SEPTEMBER Z010	Werner Dieter Ducke, Inventor
	Witness C. C. Miles
	7 Lewin LAT WA. 6019

- Page 3 of 4 -

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED, This/ <u>4&amp;</u> day of <u>Æfo6er</u> , 2010	Kem Hawkins
United States of America ) ) ss:	
County of Monroe )	
personally came Kem Hawkins, to me	day of
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: June 2つ	1,2014
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE ApS This day of, 2010	
	Lars Milling, Managing Director
	Witness
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM A. COOK AUSTRALIA PTY This day of, 2010	LTD
	Barry A. Thomas, Managing Director
	Witness

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED, This day of, 2010	Kem Hawkins
personally came Kem Hawkins, to me	day of2010, before me known to be the individual described in and nt, and acknowledged execution of the same.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE ApS This 13 day of October, 2010	Lars Milling, Managing Director  Witness
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM A. COOK AUSTRALIA PTY This day of, 2010	Barry A. Thomas, Managing Director  Witness

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED, This day of, 2010	Kem Hawkins
United States of America )	
County of Monroe ) ss:	
personally came Kem Hawkins, to m	day of2010, before me e known to be the individual described in and ent, and acknowledged execution of the same
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE ApS This day of, 2010	
	Lars Milling, Managing Director
	Witness
Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM A. COOK AUSTRALIA PT This <u>13-14</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2010	Barry A. Thomas, Managing Director  Witness